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BEALS AND THOMAS, INC. T 508.366.0560

Reservoir Corporate Center F 508.366.4391

- 144 Turnpike Road www.bealsandthomas.com
Southborough, MA 01772-2104 Regional Office: Plymouth, MA

August 29, 2018

Mr. George Proakis, Director of Planning

City of Somerville

Office of Strategic Planning and Community Development
City Hall

93 Highland Avenue

Somerville, MA 02143

Via: Hand Delivery

Reference:  Revision to Neighborhood Development Plan
Cambridge Crossing (NorthPoint)
Somerville, Massachusetts
B+T Project No. 2084.02

Dear Mr. Proakis:

On behalf of the Applicant, DW NP Property, LLC (an affiliate of DivcoWest), Beals and Thomas,
Inc. respectfully submits this Neighborhood Development Plan Submittal application for a minor
amendment to the previously-approved Neighborhood Development Plan (NDP)(Case #2014-30)
for Cambridge Crossing (formerly known as NorthPoint) (the Project). The requested revisions
are intended to clarify the development plan for Parcels EF and JK and to reflect changes in the
approved Gross Square Foot (GSF) numbers for the Project in Somerville as a whole, as these
numbers have changed during the Design and Site Plan Review process undertaken by the
Somerville Planning Board. Specifically, the modifications we are requesting as part of this
application include:

e Updating the total GSF proposed in Somerville from 747,458 sf GSF to 858,969 sf GSF
We have included the following documents as part of this application for revision of the NDP:

e Neighborhood Development Plan (NDP) Submittal Cover Page form;

e Site control documentation;

e 21E Reports and Environmental Assessments, prepared by The Vertex Companies, Inc.,
dated September 21, 2016; and

e Subdivision Plan, dated October 4, 2017, depicting the boundaries of Parcels EF and JK.



Mr. George Proakis, Director of Planning
Somerville OSPCD

August 29, 2018
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We look forward to discussing the above-referenced revisions to the NDP and welcome any
questions you may have regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

BEALS AND THOMAS, INC.

e

John P. Gelcich, AICP
Senior Planner

Enclosure

JPG/mac/208402PT044

P ,BEALS+THOMAS
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Ci1TY OF SOMERVILLE

MASSACHUSETTS

Joseph A. Curtatone, Mayor
Office of Strategic Planning and Community Development (OSPCD)
City Hall 3% Floor, 93 Highland Avenue, Somerville, MA 02143

(617) 625-6600 ext. 2500

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (NDP) SUBMITTAL « COVER PAGE

In accordance with Article 5 of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance, the undersigned hereby submits the attached neighborhood
development plan for review according to applicable procedures and provisions of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance. Submittal materials

required by this form are included as part of this submittal package.

Cambridge Crossing (Formerly known as NorthPoint) - Neighborhood Development Plan

Project

Agent Name Mark Johnson Phone ©17-914-8600 Email Miohnson@divcowest.com
OWNER APPLICANT

Name DW NP Property, LLC c/o DivcoWest Real Estate Services Name DW NP Property, LLC c/o DivcoWest Real Estate Services

AT 200 State Street, 12th Floor

Boston, MA 02109

617-914-8600 | iweigel@divcowest.com

Phane Emai

Address 200 State Street, 12th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
617-914-8600

Phane Email Jweigel@divcowest.com

As Owner, | make the following representations:

1. I hereby certify that | am the owner of the property identified on this application form.

2. lhereby certify that the applicant named on this application form has been authorized by me to apply to develop and/
or use the property listed above for the purposes indicated in this application

3. Ihereby certify that the agent, engineer and/or architect listed on this applicatian form have been authorized to
represent this application bafore the Planning Staff, the Planning Board, and/or the Zaning Board of Appeals

4. | will permit Planning Staff to conduct site visits on my property.

5. Should the ownership of this parcel change before the board(s) have acted on this apptlication, | will provide updated
information and new capies of 1his signature page.

DW NP PROPERTY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: DW NP Holdings, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, its sole member
By: DW NP GP, LLC., 1 Delaware Lsntlziabiliyy company, its general partner

By: I// =

Signature

Name: MichaelfCarp
Title: Authafized Signatory

As Applicant, | make the following representations:

1. The information supplied on and with this application form is accurate ta the best of my knowledge.

2. If the current use of the property is a nonconforming use, [ will furnish proof ta the satisfaction of the SPGA that the
nanconforming use is leqal.

3. | will make na changes to the approved project plans without the prior approval of the SPGA.

4. If the proposed project is subject to linkage {SZ0 Article 15}, | will sign all documents required by the Planning Staff/
SPGA governing the amount and the method of payment of the linkage fee.

5. | will rewrn the natice sign or pay far its replacement

6. | will pay the fees d with this applicati
and mailing nolices lo abuters.

7. Ihereby certify that the agent, engineer and/or architect listed in this submitial package has been authorized by me
ta reprasent ma bafara the Planning Staff, the Planning Board, and/or the Zoning Board of Appeals as it relates ta tha
development and/or use of Whis property.

DW NP PROPERTY, LLC, a Delaware limited Jistility company
By: DW NP Holdings, LP, a Delaware ligfcil partnership, its sule soniber
By: DW NP GP, LLC, a Delaware llip#fed liability company, its jeacral partner
By: s
/f/ ]

Name: Michael Cétp

/
Title: Authorized Signatory

luding but not limited 10: advertising the case in the newspaper

Signature

.

CITY OF SOMERVILLE USE ONLY /
CASE NUMBER

Z0NING DISTRICT(S) WARD/ALDERMAN

SPECIAL PERMITIS) REQUIRED? O ves O no

VARIANCE REQUIRED? O ves O no

FILING FEE ADD FEE

PLANNING MEETING DATE ENGINEERING MEETING DATE

DESIGN REVIEW DATE

HEARING DATE

CITY CLERK STAMP
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Neighborhood Development Plan Fee Schedule

BASE FEE ADDITIONAL FEE MAX. FEE AD FEE ABUTTERS FEE
Review/Final Submittal $300 $500/acre $8,500 $350 $25
Revision, Major Amendment $225 $250/acre $8,500 $350 $25
Revision, Minor Amendment $150 n/a n/a n/a n/a

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND GOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
City Hall 3rd Floor . 93 Highland Avenue . Somerville, MA 02143
617-625-6600 ext. 2500

M-W 8:30 AM - 4:30 PM, Th 8:30 AM - 7:30 PM, F 8:30 AM - 12:30 PM
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NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (NDP)
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

Applicants shall meet with the Office of Strategic Planning and Community Development and the Engineering Department prior to the submission
of any neighborhood development plan to ascertain applicable submittal requirements. A completed copy of this form shall be included with any
neighborhood development plan submittal package.

GENERAL DOCUMENT AND GRAPHIC STANDARDS

1. All required materials shall be submitted as follows:

Review Sumittat  FinaL SusmiTraL Formar L EL) PLan DrawinGs
GRraPHIC INFORMATION
Physical Copies: 3 8 printed bound booklet 8.5x11 foldable 11"x 17" (plans not to scale)
Electronic Copies: 1 1 .pdf 8.5x11 24"x 36" min,
1 1 .dwg n/a 24"x 36" min.

2. Review copies of neighborhood development plans shall be submitted to the City Clerk's office per §5.4.4.A of the Somerville Zoning Ordinance.
Final copies of neighborhood development plans shall be submitted to the Planning Division for distribution to the Planning Board no less than
20 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing.

3. All plan drawings shall include a title block with the project name, plan issue date, sheet number, sheet title, registrant stamp, registrant
contact information, scale, revision number and date, assessor's map-block-lot number(s), and 2”x 2" City Clerk stamp block.

4. All thoroughfares and civic and recreation spaces shall be clearly labeled.

5. Anorth arrow and scale shall be provided on each map or plan.

REQUIRED FOR ALL NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTALS {in addition to Cover Page)

Written/Graphic Information o Suprd  Racvnd
1. Contact infarmation (cnmpany name, husiness addfess, telephong number, designated contact, & email address) for each member or firm of nln
the development team, including legal representation and all project consultants
2. Legal description of property, including meets and bounds OO
3. Property title report including current ownership and purchase options of all parcels in the development site OO
4. Property deed OO
5. l|dentification of any existing legal judgments, actions, covenants, conditions, and/or restrictions that may control development, if applicable 1
B.  Alocus map O O
7. Project description including, but not limited to, the following: 0O
a.  Neighbarhood vision and character narrative OO
b.  Zoning conformance review OO
c. ldentification of any requested special permits aor variances, as required OO
d.  City policy conformance review, or to other plans deemed appropriate by the Planning Board O O
e.  Conceptual pedestrian level perspective drawings illustrating key locations within the development site (pedestrians not included) OO
f. Anaxonometric drawing illustrating the conceptual build out of the development site a0
g. A_numerical brgakdown identifying the size (in square feet) of each proposed lot and the land area of any lot partially located within the 0 0
City of Somerville
h.  Proposed development program and project phasing plan:
i, Identification of the proposed building type(s) for each lot OO
ii.  Summary of the proposed floor area (by use qategory) for the devqlopment site in total, estimated project phases, individual lots, ¥ O O
and for portions ot lots partially located within the City of Somerville
iil. Sum_mary of estimated dwelling unit cou.nt 'for the Qevelopment §ite in total, estimated project phases, individual lots, and for 0 O
portions of floor area partially located within the City of Somerville
i.  Astatement ofjntent regarding the future selling or leasing of developable lots and the conveyance {or nat) of thoroughfares and civic 200
spaces to the City of Somerville
8. Description of the civic space network, including identification of proposed locations, types, and a statistical summary of size {in acres and sq. 0 0
ft) for each space
8. Description of existing and any proposed improvements to major water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, electrical, telephone, data, CATY, and A 000

natural gas utilities for the entire development site

Page 3 of 4



10. Transportation analysis {scope of study area surrounding the development site to be determined by the Planning Director)

a. l|dentification of existing conditions:

I Pedestrian infrastructure including primary and secandary routes, impartant connections, sidewalk volumes and capacity, and delay

at crosswalks

ii.  Cycling infrastructure including identification of type {routes/lanes/paths), location, volume, capacity, parking, and safety statistics
iii.  Public transportation including identification of type, location, frequency, capacity, and ridership statistics
iv.  Motor vehicle infrastructure including volume, capacity, and safety statistics

b.  Proposed future conditions:
i.  Pedestrian, bicycle, and roadway improvements

¢. A multi-modal transportation demand analysis of existing and proposed future conditions following procedures outlined in the 2010
Highway Capacity Manual. Analysis shall include study of demand, capacity, trip distribution, and circulation for sidewalks, bike
facilities, public transportation, travel lanes, and intersections for appropriate modes. AM, PM, and daily trip generation rates and modal
splits shall be based on regional comparables of similar principal uses provided by the Office of Strategic Planning and Community
Development or other sources deemed appropriate by the Planning Board. In the absence of applicable comparables, ITE Trip Generation

{latest edition) data may be substituted.
Plan Drawings

1. Atwohundred {1" to 200} scale proposed block and lot plan, illustrating the following:
a.  Block autlines, labeled with the length of each block face and total perimeter of each block

b.  Lots, indicating size (in square feet) and width of each in total

¢.  Thoroughfare rights-of-way, indicating width in total at various points along their run.

2. Atwo hundred {1" to 200') scale existing thoroughfare network plan
3. Atwo hundred (1" to 200') scale proposed thoroughfare network plan

4 Aforty (1" to 40') scale proposed thoroughfare layout and geometry plan, including an index plan, if applicable, for all proposed thoroughfares

within the DEVELOPMENT SITE

5. Atwo hundred {1" to 200') scale proposed cycling infrastructure plan, identifying all bike routes, paths, lanes, and related facilitiss for the

entire development site

B.  Atwo hundred (1" to 200°) scale proposed civic space plan, identifying the location(s) and type(s) of all proposed civic spaces for the entire

development site

7. Autility plan, identifying the existing and proposed layout of major water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, electrical, telephone, data, CATV,

and natural gas utilities for the entire development site

8. Atwo hundred (1" to 200') scale proposed retail frontage plan, including identification of primary pedestrian circulation routes for the entire

development site
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APPLICATION
For Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals Approval

Electronic version available: S | tal Q ti for:
http://www.somervillema.gov Upp _emen a ugs lons Qr'
Forms Library Revisions to Special Permits

16. Revision to Special Permit Supporting Statements

Address each of the following items in order to apply for a Revision to a Special Permit.

A. State the Special Permit case number that you would like to revise. Also provide copies of the approved plans and decisions

Case # PB 2016-20-MA1-0917

B. Describe the revisions that you are proposing and highlight the proposed changes in the revised plans. Only these changes will
be considered for approval. If appropriate, refer to the specific conditions attached to the original Special Permit.

The change to the previously approved NDP includes:

1. Update of the proposed Gross Square Foot (GSF) calculation to address changes based on the approved design for
Parcel EF and the current GSF for Parcel JK.

Office of Strategic Planning and Community Development
City Hall 3 Floor . 93 Highland Ave . Somerville, MA 02143
617.625.6600 ext. 2500
M-W 8:30am-4:30pm, Th 8:30am-7:30pm, F 8:30am-12:30pm 1
Revision Date: 07.16.13
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Property: Land in Cambridge, Somerville and Boston, Massachusetts located on
Charlestown Avenue, North Point Boulevard, East Street and Water Street |

Bk: 65949 Pg: 156
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Page: 1 0f6 08/21/2015 10:569 AM

DEED

CJUF HII NORTHPOINT LLC, Delaware limited liability company, with an
address of 2000 Avenue of the Stars, 11th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067
(“Grantor™), for consideration paid and full consideration of Two Hundred Ninety One
Million Forty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Eight and 46/100 Dollars ($291,040,268.46),
and other good and adequate consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are
acknowledged, hereby grants DW NP PROPERTY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, with an address ¢/o0 DivcoWest Real Estate Services, LLC, 575 Market Street,
35t Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 (“Grantee™), with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS,
the land, together with any improvements thereon, located in the Cities of Cambridge and
Somerville, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, and the City of Boston, Suffolk County,
Massachusetts, as more particularly described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a
part hereof (the “Real Property™).

The conveyance is made together with and subject to all recorded easements,
conditions, restrictions and agreements and all other matters of record that lawfully apply
to the property hereby conveyed.

The Real Property is subject to Notices of Activity and Use Limitation dated June
13,2013 and recorded with the Middlesex County, Southern District Registry of Deeds
(the “Middlesex Registry”} in Book 62072, Page 351, in Book 62072, Page 281, and in
Book 62072, Page 314, and the Notice of Activity and Use Limitation dated July 20, 2015
and recorded with the Middlesex Registry in Book 65752, Page 408.

Grantor has not elected to be treated as a corporation for Federal Income Tax
purposes.

For Grantor’s title, see (i) Deed of Boston and Maine Corporation dated as of
August 19, 2010, recorded in the Suffolk County Registry of Deeds (the “Suffolk
Registry”) at Book 46807, Page 256 and in the Middlesex Registry in Book 55212, Page
330, (ii} Deed of Boston and Maine Corporation, dated June 11, 2014 and recorded in the
Middlesex Registry in Book 63899, Page 200, and (iii} Deed of Boston and Maine
Corporation dated October 31, 2014, recorded in the Suffolk Registry in Book 53735,
Page 196, and recorded in the Middlesex Registry in Book 64544, Page 596.

Commonweaith Land Title 1
EAST02389252.8 265 Frank::n sﬁ:ﬂ:‘;;‘:;‘:::fommnv

Boston, MA 02110
Attn: Phil Saba



S - ~ Bk: 65949 Pg: 157

This Deed is for the conveyance of the Real Property, which is located in both
Middlesex County and Suffolk County, Massachusetts. Deed Excise Stamps based upon

the total consideration in the amount of SWeen affixed to the duplicate
original of this deed recorded this day in Suffolk County. 241 ) o440 \ YA

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]

EAST\02389252.8
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gt
Witness our hand and seal as of tffe day of August, 2015.

CJUF III NORTHP@INT LLC,
a Delaware limited ljgbility company

By:

Name:

Title: Jonathan M. Kaplan

Authorized Signatory

Legal

Acg/AM

/J/CS

[Signature Page — Deed]
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A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Liss:

COUNTY OF Lof> BiooeNeSs
On th {2; WS before me, 2{}5 e\ © %ggﬁg r. , & Notary

Public,
{insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared ___ Y~nabinea Xapon

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(i5/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/they executed the same in

her/their authorized capacity(fi;a), and that by @her/their signature(y) on the instrument the
person(sy; or the entity upon behalf of which the person(#¥acted, executed th¢ instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official
seal.

RACHEL E. BENITEZ
Commission # 2037323
Notary Public - California g

& LA
“F,r/ Los Angeles County
- ; : Mz Comm, Expires Aug 17,2017 [

Signature

[Signature Page — Deed]
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EXHIBIT A
PARCEL ONE:

Parcel 1 on a plan entitled “North Point — ‘Central Park’ Parcel Subdivision Plan of Land in
Boston, Cambridge and Somerville, Massachusetts, Suffolk and Middlesex Counties”, dated
August 16, 2010, prepared by Gunther Engineering, a division of Digital Geographic
Technologies, Inc., and recorded as Plan 597 of 2010 (Middlesex) and Plan Book 2010 Pages
270 and 271 (Suffolk).

Together with all right, title and interest in and to the private street known as Water Street as
more particularly shown on the Plan, to the midline thereof and adjoining Parcel 1 described
above, excepting therefrom so much of Water Street as may be owned in fee by the MBTA by
virtue of the documents recorded in Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds at Book 13117,
Page 113 and at Book 13156, Page 34.

Together with the right to use the “private” portion of Water Street as shown on the Plan.
Less and except the following described premises:

(1) Parcel N set forth in a deed from CJUF III Northpoint LLC to NP Parcel N Owner LLC,
dated December 12, 2012 and recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds
in Book 60764, Page 223 and shown on Plan 937 of 2012; and

(2) That certain parcel of land described in a deed from CJUF III Northpoint LLC to
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority, dated as of November 20, 2013 and
recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 62977, Page 343.

PARCEL TWO (Central Park Parcel and Lot FP):

Parcel 1:

A certain parcel of land situated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of Middlesex,
City of Cambridge, located on the northerly side of North Point Boulevard and being shown as
“CENTRAL PARK PARCEL” on a plan entitled “North Point — ‘Central Park Parcel’,
Subdivision Plan of Land in Boston, Cambridge and Somerville, Massachusetts, Suffolk and
Middlesex Counties” dated August 16, 2010, prepared by Gunther Engineering, recorded in
Middlesex County Registry of Deeds as Plan 597 of 2010. Being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a point at the most southeasterly corner of the parcel, said point being on the
northerly line of North Point Boulevard, thence running;

N 75°22° 38" W 134.49 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
NORTHWESTERLY by a curve to the right having a radius of 1979.00 feet a length of
A-1

EAST\02389252.8
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48.78 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

N 73°57° 53" W 632.12 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

NORTHWESTERLY by a curve to the right having a radius of 224.00 feet and a length
of 22.75 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

N 68°08° 47" W 37.98 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

NORTHWESTERLY by a curve to the right having a radius of 425.00 feet and a length

of 94.54 feet to a point, said last six courses being by the northerly
line of North Point Boulevard, thence turning and running;

N 57°16° 47" W

N11°15’41”E

S81°14’°36”E

S73°25 09 E

S81°06° 44" E

S74°39° 04’ E

S81°14° 36" E

S85°07 47 E

NORTHEASTERLY

S58°22° 52" E

§51°45 29" E

§$58°22° 52 E

S64°25 22" E

S 58°22° 527 E

SOUTHEASTERLY

S31°28° 09" W

EAST\102389252.8

256.98 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
91.06 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
200.13 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
14.60 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
67.29 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
33.61 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
178.52 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

40.27 teet to a point, thence turning and running;

by a curve to the right having a radius of 319.00 feet and a length

of 105.10 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
128.90 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
30.35 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
137.29 feet to a point, thence turning and running;
33.25 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

273.25 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

by a curve to the right having a radius of 30.08 feet and a length of

47.17 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

35.15 feet to a point, thence turning and running;

A-2
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SOUTHWESTERLY by a curve to the right having a radius of 4.00 feet and a length of
5.11 feet to the point of beginning. All of said courses being by
Parcel 1.

Parcel 2:

A certain parcel of land situated in the City of Cambridge, County of Middlesex, Commonwealth
of Massachusetts, being more particularly shown as "Lot FP" on a plan entitled "Condominium
Site Plan of Sierra & Tango Condominium in Cambridge, Massachusetts, Middlesex County,
Scale 1" = 30", 10 January 2008, Gunther Engineering", recorded with the Middlesex S. D.
Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 449 of 2008.

PARCEL THREE:

A certain parcel of land situated partly in the City of Cambridge and partly in the City of Boston
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Counties of Middlesex and Suffolk, located on Charlestown
Avenue and being shown as Parcel 2 on a plan entitled “North Point — ‘Central Park’ Parcel,
Subdivision Plan of Land in Boston, Cambridge and Somerville, Massachusetts, Suffolk and
Middlesex Counties™ dated August 16, 2010, prepared by Gunther Engineering, recorded in
Middlesex County Registry of Deeds as Plan 597 of 2010 and recorded in Suffolk County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 2010 Pages 270 and 271.

The foregoing parcels are conveyed together with the benefit (subject to the terms and provisions
of the documents referenced below) of the following:

A. Easement rights that are appurtenant to the above-described PARCEL THREE and that
were reserved by Boston and Maine Corporation in paragraph 2 of that that certain
Release Deed and Grant of Easement from Boston and Maine Corporation to
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority, dated July 1, 1992, and recorded with the
Suffolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 17577, Page 179 and with Middlesex South
District Registry of Deeds in Book 22186, Page 479, as affected by Confirmatory Release
Deed and Grant of Easement dated July 20, 1993 and recorded with Suffolk Registry of
Deeds in Book 19013, Page | and with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in
Book 24467, Page 562, which easement rights are in the property shown as “B&M
Access Easement” on a plan recorded with the Suffolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan
17577, Page 179 and Middlesex County Southern District Registry of Deeds as Plan 546
of 1992,

B. Easements to use and access the “Developer Crossover Easement Area”, granted in and
subject to the terms and provisions of that certain Northpoint Parking Easement
Agreement by and between CJUF III Northpoint LLC and the Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority, dated as of February 23, 2015, and recorded in Middlesex
South District Registry of Deeds in Book 65048, Page 251.

A-3
EAST\102389252 8
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C. Easements set forth in that certain Easement Agreement by and between North Point
Apartments Limited Partnership, Archstone North Point Il LLC, AVB Maple Leaf
Apartments Limited Partnership, and CJUF III Northpoint LLC, dated as of July 31,
2015, and recorded in Suffolk in Book 54872, Page 23, and in Middlesex South District
Registry of Deeds in Book 65856, Page 233.

D. Easements covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in that certain Northpoint
Agreement of Covenants, Easements and Restrictions by and between CJUF III
Northpoint LLC, NP Parcel N Owner LLC, and the Boston and Maine Corporation, dated
April 12, 2013 and recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book
61625, Page 397 and recorded with Suffolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 51306,
Page 54, as affected by that certain Northpoint Parcel N Deed Covenants by and between
CJUF HI Northpoint LLC and NP Parcel N Owner LLC dated as of April 12, 2013 and
recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 61625, Page 496, as
affected by that certain First Amendment to Northpoint Agreement of Covenants,
Easements and Restrictions dated as of August 21, 2014, recorded in Suffolk County
Registry of Deeds in Book 53465 Page 37 and in Middlesex South District Registry of
Deeds in Book 64210 Page 280, as affected by that certain Second Amendment to
Northpoint Agreement of Covenants, Easements and Restrictions dated as of June 12,
2015, recorded with Suffolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 54628, Page 334, and
recorded in Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 65567, Page 343.

E. Easements covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth in that certain Agreement of
Covenants, Easements and Restrictions by and between CJUF III Northpoint LLC, Sierra
Plus Tango LLC, as Trustee of Sierra + Tango Condominium Trust, and Boston and
Maine Corporation, dated as of April 1, 2011 and recorded with Middlesex South District
Registry of Deeds in Book 56683, Page 375 and with Suffolk County Registry of Deeds
in Book 47761, Page 232, as amended by First Amendment dated as of December 12,
2012 and recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 60764, Page
220.

A-4
EAST\02389252 8




MA SOC Filing Number: 201540709510 Date: 7/31/2015 1:09:00 PM
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F The Commoninealth of Massuchusetts
William Feancis Galvin
- Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashburton Place, Room 1717, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

Foreign Limited Liability Company

Application for Registration
{(General Laws Chapter 156C, Section 48)

Federal [dentificarion No.:

{12} The exact name of the limited ltabilly company;

DW NP PROPERTY, LLC

(1b) 1€ different, the name under which it proposes w do bustness In the Commonwealth of Maasachusetrs:

(2) The jurisdiction® where the limed ltability company was organized:

DELAWARE
(3) The date of organlzation In that jurisdiction: 7/ 20‘{ 201 5

{(4) The general character of the business rhe limbed Habiliy company proposes to do in the Commeonwealeh:

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT

(3) The business addvess of its principal office:

575 MARKET STREET, 35 FL.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

(3} “The business address of lts princlpal office In the Commonwealth, if any:

(7) The name and buslness address, IF different from principal office Jocation, of each manages:

NO MANAGER.
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(8) The name and huslr.lcss addrf'ss of each person authorized to execure, acknowledge, deliver and record any vecordable
insvument purposting to affecr an Interest in real property recorded with a regisury of deeds or district office of the land courr;

NAME ADDRESS
DW NP HOLDINGS, LP 576 MARKET STREET, 36 FL SAN FRANCISCO,
' CA 94106

(9) The name and street address of the resident agent in the Commonwealth:

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
158 FEDERAL STREET STE 700
BOSTON, MA 02110 '

(1 0) The Javest date of dlssoludon, If specified:

(11) Additional masters;

. A
Signed by (by ar least ome authorized sighatory): (1-( ? ?’ Lo¥\e. . ,

‘)“ cﬁl ,Aer Bak AMoore

<
Y 1
. C T CORPORATION SYSTEM Q_}m@ NN, . n
resldent agent of the above limited Hablihy company, nt; A L, g1 48
{or attachgrculdent ug'a'nt""sr consent herero;}.' P SRR T Sk i sggi&anf ge%retary

? Atéach « cerelficate of extssence or good sianding issved by an officer vr agency properly authorised In bome stat,
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Delaware ...

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY “"DW NP PROPERTY, LLC" IS DULY FORMED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING
AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE
JHOW, AS OF THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2015.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE

NOT BEEN ASSESSED TO DATE.

Joffray W. Bullock, Secretary of Stata
AUTHENTICATION: 2573389

. 5788214 8300

151071001

You may verigy this cartifivate cpline
at corp.delaware.gov/authver. svhimt

DATE: 07-21~15

a4/ a4d



MA SOC Filing Number: 201540709510 Date: 7/31/2015 1:09:00 PM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

| hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and | hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

July 31, 2015 01:09 PM

W
WILLIAM FRANCISGALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth



MA SOC Filing Number: 201739228130 Date: 6/5/2017 3:27:00 PM
6/5/2017 3:24:46 PM From: To: 6176243891( 2/3 |

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF A
FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Federal Employer Identification No.

1. The name of the foreign limited liability company is:
DW NP PROPERTY, LLC

1a. The name, if different, under which it is registered and doing business in the
Commonwealth is:

2. Its jurisdiction of organization and date of organization is: DELAWARE 7/20/2015

3. The date its Application for Registration was filed with the Massachusetts
Secretary of the Commonwealth is: 7/31/2015

4. The name and business address, if different from its principal office location, of
each manager:

NO MANAGER

9. The name of each person authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and
record any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real property
whether to be filed with the registry of deeds or a district office of the land court, if
any, and business address, if different from its principal office location:

STUART SHIFF STEVE NOVICK
ROBERT MASHAAL STEVEN DIETSCH
MICHAEL CARP

JACQUELINE MOORE

6. The amendment to its Application for Registration is as follows:
SECTION 5 IS CHANGED IN ITS ENTIRETY

MAO62 - 05/17/2012 Wolrers Kluwer Online



6/5/2017 3:Z4:46 PM From:

DATED:

MADS2 - 05/17/2012 Wolters Kluwer Online

To: 6Ll76Z43891( 3/3 )

DW NP PROPERTY,LLC

fmw i,

(Limited Liabﬁﬁi?"‘”@ompanx Name)
By: ¥ }rﬁw Mﬁw

(e
%%Qden DT@]LJ&!/'

(Print Name)



MA SOC Filing Number: 201739228130 Date: 6/5/2017 3:27:00 PM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

| hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and | hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

June 05, 2017 03:27 PM

W
WILLIAM FRANCISGALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth



VERTEX

PHONE 617.275.5407

MEMORANDUM

Date: September 21, 2016

Prepared for: Beals & Thomas, Inc.
144 Turnpike Road
Southborough, MA 01772

Prepared by: Rebecca Snelling, Project Manager
Jesse Freeman, EIT, Senior Project Manager
The VERTEX Companies, Inc.

Subject: 21E Reports and Environmental Assessments
Parcel J/JK
Northpoint Development Site
Cambridge, Somerville, & Boston, Massachusetts
VERTEX Project No. 35663

The Vertex Companies, Inc. (VERTEX) has prepared this brief summary of the environmental
status, environmental reports, and assessments pertaining to the portion of the Northpoint
Development Site inclusive of Parcel J/K.

Currently the only active Release Tracking Number (RTN) tracked by the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) pertaining to Parcel J/K is RTN 3-11533.
The release listed under RTN 3-11533 is comprised of the linked RTNs 3-12277, 3-26810, 3-
29887, and 3-32730, which were closed following linking to RTN 3-11533 and are henceforth
managed under the master RTN 3-11533. The linked release listed under RTN 3-11533 is
located on portions of the former Boston & Maine (B&M) Railroad Yard currently identified as
the Northpoint Development Site located in portions of Cambridge, Somerville, and Boston,
Massachusetts (the “Site”), a portion of which includes Parcel J/K.

The linked releases listed under RTN 3-11533 pertains to elevated concentrations of
contaminants of concern (COCs) in soil associated with the historical industrial/commercial uses
of the Site and the widespread presence of urban fill materials.

A Class C-1 Response Action Outcome (RAO) was submitted for RTN 3-11533/3-12277 on
behalf of then owner B&M on July 1, 2005, and a Phase Il Comprehensive Site Assessment
(CSA), Phase Il Remedial Action Plan (RAP), and Class C-2 RAO report (Phase Il/Phase
I11/Class C-2 RAO) was submitted for RTN 3-26810 on behalf of CJUF on September 26, 2012.

RTN 3-26810 was linked to RTN 3-11533 on June 1, 2015 in a Post-Temporary Solution Status
Report, 5-Year Periodic Review, & Request to Link Release Tracking Numbers report.

\ i) £ ¢ v (&



Following linking, Master Site RTN 3-11533 is managed by current Site owner DW NP
Property, LLC (DW) under a single Temporary Solution. DW is an Eligible Person for RTN 3-
11533 per Massachusetts General Laws (M.G.L) chapter (c.) 21E.

Details regarding the regulatory status and environmental investigations conducted to date on the
portion of the Site currently referred to as Parcel J/K are included in various site-wide reports
prepared from 1995 through the date of this letter, as listed below. Reports specific to Parcel J/K
have not been prepared.

RTN 3-11533/3-12277

e October 6, 1995 — RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Phase | Initial Site Investigation (ISI) Report

e February 26, 1999 — RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Phase 11 Comprehensive Site Assessment
(CSA)

e February 26, 1999 — RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Phase 111 Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
e July 2005 - RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Class C RAO*! (now Temporary Solution)

e December 1, 2005 - RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Additional Class C RAO Info Report
e April 14, 2011 - RTN 3-11533/3-12277 — Class C RAO 5-Year Periodic Review

RTN 3-26810 (and linked RTN 3-29887)

e May 5, 2008 — RTN 3-26810 — MCP Phase | ISl & Tier Classification — NP “Gateway”
Parcels

e September 26, 2012 — RTN 3-26810 — Phase 1l CSA, Phase Il RAP, and Class C RAO
e December 22, 2014 — RTN 3-26810 — Post-Temporary Solution Status Report No. 1

Site-wide Due Diligence — Not RTN Related

e November 3, 2009 — ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) — Site-wide
e March 13, 2015 - ASTM Phase | ESA — NP Parcel 1

RTN 3-11533 (et al. following linking, RTN 3-12277, 3-26810, 3-29887, 3-32370)

e June 1, 2015 - RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Post-Temporary Solution Status Report No. 1, 5-
Year Periodic Review, and Request to Link Release Tracking Numbers

1 In accordance with the promulgation of the new MCP requirements in effect June 20, 2014, as contained in Section
310 CMR 40.1055 of the MCP, any Class C RAO submitted prior to June 20, 2014 shall now be a Temporary
Solution as described in 310 CMR 40.1050(1)(e).

VERTEX Page | 2



e November 16, 2015 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Site Staging Release Abatement Measure
(RAM) Plan

e December 7, 2015 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Post-Temporary Solution Status Report
No. 2

e March 22,2016 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Site Staging RAM Status Report No. 1

e April 28, 2016 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Site-wide RAM Modification

e July7,2016 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Post Temporary Solution Status Report No. 3
e September 21, 2016 — RTN 3-11533 (et al.) — Site-wide RAM Status Report No. 2

Currently, the regulatory management of the release at Parcel J/K is being conducted under the
RTN 3-11533 Temporary Solution and under the RTN 3-11533 Site-wide RAM.

Copies of all relevant reports and the Disposal Site files for all above-referenced RTNs can be
reviewed at Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP), Northeast
Regional Office, 205B Lowell Street, Wilmington, MA, (978) 694-3200 or online at the
MassDEP Waste Site File Viewer at http://public.dep.state.ma.us/wsc_viewer/main.aspx by
searching individual RTNs.

Additionally, there has been no evidence to date of underground storage tanks (USTs) being
present at Parcel J/K.

The name and address of the party conducting response actions at the Disposal Site and the
Licensed Site Professional (LSP) for the Disposal Site are as follow:

Party Conducting Response Actions: DW NP Property, LLC, an Eligible Person
c/o Mark Johnson?
Director of Development
DivcoWest Real Estate Investments
1 Kendall Square, Suite B3201
Cambridge, MA 02139

Licensed Site Professional: James B. O’Brien, LSP # 9092
The Vertex Companies, Inc.
400 Libbey Parkway
Weymouth, MA 02189
781-952-6000

2 Note that Mark Johnson is electronically signing eDEP Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup (BWSC) Transmittal Forms
on behalf of DW NP Property, LLC and not individually.

VERTEX Page | 3



NOTES

1) THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY MADE
ON THE GROUND USING A ZEISS ELTA TOTAL STATION AND
SUBCENTIMETER GPS.

2) NAD83 HORIZONTAL COORDINATE SYSTEM ESTABLISHED BY
COORDINATES SHOWN ON PLANS BY GUNTHER ENGINEERING, A
DIVISION OF DIGITAL GEOGRAPHIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
ENTITLED "NORTH POINT, SUBDIVISION PLAN OF LAND IN
BOSTON, CAMBRIDGE, AND SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS...”
DATED MARCH 14, 2008, REVISED AUGUST 4, 2010; AND A
PLAN ENTITLED NORTHPOINT—"CENTRAL PARK" PARCEL,
SUBDIVISION PLAN OF LAND IN BOSTON, CAMBRIDGE, AND
SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS..." DATED AUGUST 16, 2010;
SAID PLANS RECORDED AT MIDDLESEX COUNTY REGISTRY OF
DEEDS, SOUTHERN DISTRICT, AS PLAN No. 597 OF 2010.

3) SOMERVILLE — CAMBRIDGE CITY BOUNDARY LINE ESTABLISHED
BY BEALS AND THOMAS, INC. BY DIGITIZING HISTORIC EDGE
OF MILLERS RIVER AS SHOWN ON A PLAN ENTITLED "NOS.
530 & 531, APPROVED BY HARBOR AND LAND COMMISSION”,
DATED MAY 6, 1880, RECORDED IN SUFFOLK COUNTY AS
PLAN BOOK 1505 PAGE 640; AND CALCULATING A BEST-FIT
CENTERLINE OF THE HISTORIC RIVER. THE END OF THE
CENTERLINE WAS ADJUSTED TO HOLD 250.00" FROM THE
ANGLE POINT IN THE BOSTON — CAMBRIDGE CITY LINE AS
DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 312 OF THE ACTS OF 1910.

4) FOR ADDITIONAL MONUMENTATION SEE PLANS BY BEALS AND
THOMAS, INC. RECORDED AS PLAN No. S0 OF 2008, PLAN No.
937 OF 2012, AND PLAN No. 1151 OF 2016.

5) THIS PLAN IS A RE-DIVISION OF LOT EF, LOT G AND DAWES
STREET SHOWN ON A PLAN RECORDED AT THE MIDDLESEX
SOUTH REGISTRY AS PLAN No. 1151 OF 2016 AND PLAN
BOOK 2016, PAGE 566 AT THE SUFFOLK REGISTRY.

6) THE PARCELS SHOWN HEREON HAVE THE BENEFIT OF AND
ARE SUBJECT TO RIGHTS, RESTRICTIONS, AND EASEMENTS
NOT SHOWN.
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PREPARED FOR:

DW NP
PROPERTY, LLC

c¢/o DIVCOWEST REAL
ESTATE INVESTMENTS
200 STATE STREET,
12TH FLOOR
BOSTON, MA 02109

RECORD OWNERS:

DW NP
PROPERTY, LLC

65949,/156
LOT EF
LOT G
PLAN No. 1151 OF 2016
(MIDDLESEX COUNTY)

54949 /293
LOT EF

PLAN BOOK 2016, PAGE 566
(SUFFOLK COUNTY)

REVISE DAWES STREET

1]10/04/2017| AND LOTS EF AND G.
CREATE PARCEL 1-E.
0 [12/21/2016]  INITIAL ISSUE
ISSUE DATE DESCRIPTION
ATL MEB MEB RIB
FLD CALC DWN CHK'D
NORTHPOINT

IN CAMBRIDGE AND
SOMERVILLE, MA
(MIDDLESEX COUNTY)

AND BOSTON, MA
(SUFFOLK COUNTY)

PREPARED BY:
- BEALS+THOMAS

Civil Engineers + Landscape Architects +

- E Land Surveyors + Planners +

s s ENVironmental Specialists

BEALS AND THOMAS, INC.

Reservoir Corporate Center

144 Turnpike Road

Southborough, Massachusetts 01772-2104
T 508.366.0560 | www.bealsandthomas.com

DATE: DECEMBER 21, 2016 METERS

SCALE: 1"=50'

BTl JOB NO. 2084.02

BTl PLAN NO.
208402P3058—001

PL
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